When an item of property and equipment is transferred to investment property, following a change in its use, any
difference arising at the date of transfer between the carrying amount of the item and its fair value is recognized in
revaluation surplus of property, plant and equipment. Upon disposal, related revaluation surplus is transferred to
retained earning. Any gain or loss arising at disposal is credited to statement of profit or loss.
When an investment property becomes owner-occupied, it is reclassified as property and equipment and its fair
value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for accounting purposes for subsequent recording.

-Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is generated through
leasing out of investment properties under operating lease. Rental income derived from the leases is recognized on
the straight line basis in accordance with the lease agreements. The revenue is recognized when the amount of
revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will
flow to the Company.

ICC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

As previously reported As restated Restatement

   43,307,001   3,289,815   40,017,186

Total shareholder's equity   868,460,110   908,477,296   (40,017,186)

As previously reported As restated Restatement

   40,531,112   513,926   40,017,186

Total shareholder's equity   492,926,995 532,944,181   (40,017,186)

OTHER ACCOUNTING POLICIES INFORAMTION
4.8 Stores, spare parts and loose tools

4.9 Financial instruments
4.9.1 Financial assets

Financial assets of the Company are classified as follows:

The Company classifies its financial assets at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or
fair value through profit or loss on the basis of the business model for managing the financial assets
and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

   607,258,839   (40,017,186)

Deferred tax liability
Effect on statement of financial position

For the year ended June 30, 2023